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and Customs and Central Excise duties, are not yet available. However, from the available departmental provisional figures of realisations, it is seen that the shortfall is not of the order of Rs. 46 crores but about Rs. 21 crores.

There is no shortfall in realisations from Income-tax (including Corporation-tax) and on the other hand, the final figures are likely to be slightly higher than the provisional figures. There appears to be a soortfall of about Rs. 20 crores under Central Excise duties, but this shortfall is likely to be largely made up, since usually the final figures are higher than the provisional figures.

(d) Even if there is a shortfall, it is likely to be only marginal and will not materially affect the estimated deficit of Rs. 260 crores.

(¢) Does not arise in the context of this question in view of the reply to parts (a) to (c). It may be mentioned, however, that the Government constantly endeavour to tone up and improve the efficiency of the tax collection machinery and vdrious steps have been taken and are being taken in that direction.
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Participation of Scientists Working in all India lIostitute of Medical Scicnce,
New Delbi in International
Conferences

9354. SHRI ZULFIQUAR ALI KHAN:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMI-
LY PLANNING AND WORKS, HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether distinguished Scientists working in the All India Institute of Medical Sciences, who receive invitations to participate in International Scientific Conferences and who are invited by Scientific Institutions of repute abroad to deliver lectures or participate in research programmes and who have been permitted by the academic and other authorities of Medical Institute, are further required to undergo scrutiny by Government before they are permitted to accept such invitations ;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor ; and

(c) the criteria for accepting or rejecting the applications from such Scientists ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING AND WORKS, HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
B. S. MURTHY) : (a) Yes.

(b) For the purpose of deputation/dele-
gation abroad, the employees of autonomous institutions are treated on the same footing as the Government employees.

(c) An application is accepted if the deputation is likely to serve the interest of the Institute and not that of the individual.
Otherwise it is rejected.

Mode of Payment of Amounts Exceed-
iug Rs. 2,500

9355. SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA :
will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that payment exeeeding Rs. 2,500 will have to be made either by cheque or by bank draft after the promulgation of the Income-tax (Amendment)
Rules. 1969 for practically all business transactions ;

(b) if so. the details of the representations, if any, received by Government from the business community against this amendment ;

(c) the action taken by Government on these representations ;

(d) whether there are misgivings in the public mind on the interpretation of this amendment ; and

(e) if so, Government’s reaction there- to ?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARIJI DEFAI) : (a) Under the pro visions of section 40A(3) of the Income-tax Act (introduced by Finance Act, 1968), in computing the profits and gains of a business or profession, no deduction will be allowed for any expenditure for which payment is made after 31.3.1969 in a sum exceeding Rs. 2,500, unless such payment is made by a crossed bank cheque or crossed bank draft.
The word ‘expenditure’ in this section covers all payments for the purchase of goods, as also payments for services, for which deduction is claimed in the computation of profits and gains of business or profession. It is, however, provided that the disallowance under this section shall not be made in the cases and circumstances to be notified in the Income-tax Rules. These exceptions were notified in the Gazette of India Extraordinary under S.O. No. 624 dated 14th February.
1969, after considering the comments received from the public on the earlier draft notification. The aforesaid rules and a corrigendum thereto (notified on 25.3.1969) were laid on the Table of the House on 3rd March, 1969 and 21st April, 1969, respectively.

" (b) The rules notified on 14.2.1969 were
finalised after taking into consideration the views and suggessions of Chambers of Commerce and various other bodies of trade and industry on draft rules notified earlier on 26.9.1668. Since the rules were notified on 14.2.1969, representations have been received by the Government seeking clarifications on the scope of the provisions of section 40A(3) and the rules framed thereunder. It has also been represented that the said provisfons would hinder normal trading activities especially in the rural centres and the Government have been urged to withdraw or modify the said provisions.

(c) A Press Note was issued on 2.5.1969 clarifying the points raised by various Chambers of Commerce, associations and bodies. regarding the scope of the provisions of section 40A(3) and the rules framed thereunder.” LA copy of the Press Note dated 2.5.1969 is laid on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Library. See No. LT-1117/69].
Replies are also being sent to individual queries received from time to time.

(d) and (e). The object of the provisions contained in section 40A(3) is to put a curb on the circulation of unaccounted money and help to channel through the banking system transactions involving large amounts in businesses and professions. Government are of the view that these provisions will not affect trading acttvities adversely since the exceptions provided in the rules adequately take care of all genuine difficulties.
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Smuggling of Gold and Contraband Goods

9356. SHRI D. N. PATODIA :

SHRI N. K. SOMANI :

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether itisa fact that smuggling of gold and other contraband goods has increased recently ;

(b) if so, the total amount of gold seized during the last two months ; and

(c) the mode of disposal of this gold and the total income to Government on this account during the last three years ?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARIJI DESAI) : (a) There is no reliable basis showing that smuggling of gold and other contraband goods has increased recently.

(b) and (c). Information in this regard is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Construction of a Crude Oil Grid

9357. SHRID. N. PATODIA : Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND METALS
be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that because of

